" . ®
Test Report - Products A TUVRhelnIand

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001 Page 1 0f 18

Client: Zhejiang Carote Ind&Trd Co., Ltd.

Shangbai Road 666, Baiyun Industrial Zone, Mazhulin Village,Jiangnan Street,
Yongkang City, 321300 Zhejiang P.R. China

Test item(s): Cosy Series

Identification / Model No(s): , 5.

Sample obtaining method:  Sending by customer

Condition at delivery: Test item complete and undamaged.

Sample Receiving date: 2023-03-30

Testing Period: 2023-03-30 to 2023-04-07

Place of testing: Chemical laboratory Shanghai

Test specification: Test conclusion:
Performed parameter(s) for the compliance with the following regulations concerning PASS

materials in contact with foodstuff:

- German §31 LFGB (Lebensmittel-, Bedarfsgegenstande- und Futtermittelgesetzbuch)

Other Information: Sample Photo
Not available (For detailed sample picture please refer to last page)

For and on behalf of TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.
gwﬂoam. W\P’f

2023-04-25 Freya Zhang/ Project Engineer

Date Name / Position

Sample information is provided by customer. Test result is drawn according to the kind and extent of tests performed.
This test report relates to the above mentioned test sample. Without permission of the test center this test report is not permitted to be
duplicated in extracts. This test report does not entitle to carry any safety mark on this or similar products.

“Decision Rule” document announced in our website (https://www.tuv.com/landingpage/en/qm-gcn/) describes the statement of conformity
and its rule of enforcement for test results are applicable throughout this test report.

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com



" . ®
Test Report - Products A TUVRhelnIand

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001 Page 2 of 18

Indication: Food contact

Commodity, contact with foodstuff

Product:
§ 2 (6) No. 1, German Food, Commodities and Animal Feed Code of Law (LFGB)

Description of test specimen

Item

1 Cosy Series

1 Material List:

Sample No. Material Color Location
1 Whole Product Multi Pot with lid
1A Coating, PTFE coating Grey Internal coating

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com



Test Report - Products

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001 Page 3 of 18
2 Overall Results:
Test No. Tested Item Conclusion
1 Sensorial examination PASS
2 Global Migration from Coating PASS
3 Specific Release of Metals PASS
4 Specific Migration of Primary Aromatic Amines PASS
5 Specific Migration of Formaldehyde PASS
6 Specific Migration of Organic Nitrogen PASS
7 Specific Migration of Bisphenol A PASS
8 (SPp:I:I;I)C Migration of Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons PASS
9 Colourfastness PASS
10 Spgcific Migration of PerfluorgalkenyI-Oxybenzene Sulfonic PASS
Acid (PFOS) from PTFE coating

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188



Test Report - Products

A_ TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001 Page 4 of 18

3 Results
3.1 Sensorial examination

Test method: It is examined to the extent of food simulant being used, which comes into contact with the
product, undergoes detectable changes in taste and smell.

For this purpose, the food simulant was stored in the product under the below mentioned time
and temperature. Afterwards, the food simulant was examined by an appropriate number of
tasters with regard to any divergence in smell and taste. Another test sample, which was used
as a reference, was treated by the same way except that it had no contact with the product
to be tested.

Before testing, the product had been cleaned according to the product’s instruction manual
or in the absence of such manual, by normal household cleaning.

The test is carried out on the basis of DIN 10955:2004 by paired comparison test:

Evaluation 0= No discernible deviation
scheme: 1= Barely discernible deviation
2= Weak deviation
3= Clear deviation
4= Strong deviation

Limit: 3 (failed)

The following food simulants and conditions were applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
Water 2 hour(s) /100 °C
Test No.: 1
Sample No.: 1
Parameter: Result
Transfer of Smell: 0
Transfer of Taste: 1

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com



Test Report - Products

Test Report No.:

A_ TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

244504508a2 001 Page 5 of 18

3.2 Global Migration from Coating

Test method:

Limit:

The following food

The migratory behaviour is examined with reference to Chapter V, Article 18 of
Commission regulation 10/2011 and its amendments. Deviating to the regulations the
following tests were performed as orientating single tests.

With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and amendments

simulants and conditions were applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
Acetic acid 3 % 4 hour(s) /100 °C
Ethanol 95 % 6 hour(s) / 60 °C
Isooctane 4 hour(s) / 60 °C
Results 3 Migration:
Test No.: 1
Sample No.: 1A
Parameter Unit Result Limit
Acetic acid 3 % mg/dm? <2 10
Ethanol 95 % mg/dm? <2 10
Isooctane mg/dm? <2 10

Abbreviations:

mg/dm?2 = Milligram per square decimetre

< =less

than

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,

Shanghai 200072, P.R

. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com



" . ®
Test Report - Products A TUVRhelnIand

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001 Page 6 of 18

3.3 Specific Release of Metals

Test method: The sample preparation is performed with reference to “Technical Guide on Metals and
alloys used in food contact materials”. The migratory behaviour is examined with
reference to Chapter V, Article 18 of Commission regulation 10/2011 and its
amendments. Presence of elements were detected by means of ICP-MS.

Limit: Technical Guide on Metals and alloys used in food contact materials

The following food simulant and condition was applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature

Citric Acid 0.5 % 2 hour(s) /100 °C
Test No.: 1
Sample No.: 1
Volume to . 1333 ml
surface area ratio

Sum 15t + 2" test 3 test

Parameter Unit RL Result Limits (2 Result Limits
Silver (Ag) mg/kg 0.05 <RL 0.56 <RL 0.08
Aluminum (Al) mg/kg 0.1 <RL 35 <RL 5
Cobalt (Co) mg/kg 0.01 <RL 0.14 <RL 0.02
Chromium (Cr) mg/kg 0.01 <RL 1.75 <RL 0.25
Copper (Cu) mg/kg 0.5 <RL 28 <RL 4
Iron (Fe) mg/kg 5 <RL 280 <RL 40
Manganese (Mn) mg/kg 0.1 <RL 12.6 <RL 1.8
Molybdenum (Mo) mg/kg 0.02 <RL 0.84 <RL 0.12
Nickel (Ni) mg/kg 0.01 <RL 0.98 <RL 0.14
Tin (Sn) mg/kg 10 <RL 700 <RL 100
Vanadium (V) mg/kg 0.01 <RL 0.07 <RL 0.01
Zinc (Zn) mg/kg 1 <RL 35 <RL 5
Arsenic (As) mg/kg 0.002 <RL 0.014 <RL 0.002
Barium (Ba) mg/kg 0.1 <RL 8.4 <RL 1.2
Beryllium (Be) mg/kg 0.01 <RL 0.07 <RL 0.01
Cadmium (Cd) mg/kg 0.002 <RL 0.035 <RL 0.005
Mercury (Hg) mg/kg 0.003 <RL 0.021 <RL 0.003
Lithium (Li) mg/kg 0.02 <RL 0.336 <RL 0.048
Lead (Pb) mg/kg 0.01 <RL 0.07 <RL 0.01
Antimony (Sb) mg/kg 0.01 <RL 0.28 <RL 0.04
Thallium (TI) mg/kg 0.0001 <RL 0.0007 <RL 0.0001

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com



" . ®
Test Report - Products A TUVRhelnIand

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001 Page 7 of 18

Abbreviations:
RL = Reporting Limit
mg/kg = Milligram per kilogram

< =Less than

Remark:
*1 Compliance is established on the findings on the third test for products intended for repeated use.

*2 In addition, the sum of each metal in the first and second test should not exceed the sevenfold limit.

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com



Test Report - Products

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001

A_ TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

3.4 Specific Migration of Primary Aromatic Amines

Page 8 of 18

Test method: The migratory behaviour was examined with reference to Commission Regulation
(EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments. Determination by LC-MS/MS.

Limit: With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments

The following food simulant and condition were applied:

Food simulant

Test duration / Temperature

Acetic acid 3 %

2 hour(s) / 100 °C

Test No.: 1
Material No.: 1A
Migration ratio: 1000 ml/ 4.4 dm?

Parameter CAS no. Unit RL Result Limit
2,4-Diaminoanisole 615-05-4 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
2,4-toluenediamine 95-80-7 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
4,4'-oxydianiline 101-80-4 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
Benzidine 92-87-5 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
4,4'-methylenedianiline 101-77-9 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
o-anisidine 90-04-0 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
o-Toluidine 95-53-4 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
4,4'-bi-o-toluidine 119-93-7 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
3,3'-Dimethoxybenzidine 119-90-4 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
4-chloroaniline 106-47-8 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
p-cresidine 120-71-8 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
4-chloro-o-toluidine 95-69-2 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
4-aminobiphenyl 92-67-1 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
4,4'-Methylene-di-o-toluidine 838-88-0 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
4,4'-thiodianiline 139-65-1 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
2-Naphthylamine 91-59-8 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
4,4 -methylene-bis-(2-chioro- 101-14-4 | mgkg |  0.002 nd. n.d.
aniline)

4-aminoazobenzene 60-09-3 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
o-aminoazotoluene 97-56-3 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
2,4,5-Trimethylaniline 137-17-7 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
2-Methyl-5-nitroaniline 99-55-8 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.
m-phenylenediamine 108-45-2 mg/kg 0.002 n.d. n.d.

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,

Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com




" . ®
Test Report - Products A TUVRhelnIand

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001 Page 9 of 18
Benzoguanamine 91-76-9 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. 5
4.4"-Methylenebis-(3-cholor-2.6- | 146546 33.7 | mglkg 0.01 n.d. 0.05
diethylaniline)

PAAs not listed in entry 43 to Appendix 8 of Annex XVII to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 and its amendments
p-toluidine 106-49-0 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
p-phenylenediamine 106-50-3 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
2-Methyl-4-nitroaniline 99-52-5 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
o-phenylenediamine 95-54-5 mag/kg 0.01 n.d. -
1,5-naphthylenediamine 2243-62-1 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
Aniline 62-53-3 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
2,4-Dimethylaniline 95-68-1 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
2,6-Dimethylaniline 87-62-7 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
5-Chloro-2-methylaniline 95-79-4 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
2,6-toluenediamine 823-40-5 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
Simino-6-methyl1,3-diydro- | 67014362 | mgkg | 0.01 n.d. -
4-aminobenzamide 2835-68-9 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
3-Amino-4-methylbenzamide 19406-86-1 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
m-Anisidine 536-90-3 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
m-toluidine 108-44-1 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
4-Ethoxyaniline 156-43-4 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
2-ethoxyaniline 94-70-2 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
4-Chloro-3-methoxyaniline 13726-14-2 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
1,3-Diiminoisoindoline 3468-11-9 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
3-Amino-4-methoxybenzanilide 120-35-4 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
2,4,5-Trichloroaniline 636-30-6 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
4-chloro-2,5-dimethoxyaniline 6358-64-1 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
2-Methoxy-4-nitroaniline 97-52-9 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
5-Chloro-2-methoxyaniline 95-03-4 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
3-Chloroaniline 108-42-9 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
2-Chloroaniline 95-51-2 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
Dimethyl-2-aminoterephthalate 5372-81-6 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
Biphenyl-2-ylamine 90-41-5 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
2,5-Dichloroaniline 95-82-9 mag/kg 0.01 n.d. -
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
4-Aminotoluene-3-sulfonic acid 88-44-8 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
gzibziminonaphthalene-1-sulfonic 81-16-3 mg/kg 0.01 nd. )

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com



" . ®
Test Report - Products A TUVRhelnIand

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001 Page 10 of 18
2,4-Dinitroaniline 97-02-9 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -
2-Chloro-4-nitroaniline 121-87-9 mg/kg 0.01 n.d. -

Sum of Primary Aromatic
Amines’” - mg/kg 0.01 n.d. n.d.

Abbreviations:
RL = Reporting Limit
n.d. = Not detected
mg/kg = Milligram per kilogramm
ml/dm?2 = Mililitre per square decimetre

< =Less than

Remark:

*1 Sum of Primary Aromatic Amines does not include the value of Benzoguanamine and 4,4'-
Methylenebis-(3-cholor-2,6-diethylaniline) as the SML of both substances should referto EU
10/2011 Union list.

Single components with an amount of less than reporting limit were not considered by the

calculation of the sum. In the case of all of Primary Aromatic Amines were not detected, the result
is stated n.d.

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com



" . ®
Test Report - Products A TUVRhelnIand

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001 Page 11 of 18

3.5 Specific Migration of Formaldehyde

Test method: The migratory behaviour was examined with reference Commission Regulation (EU)
No. 10/2011 and its amendments. Determination with ref. to CEN/TS 13130-23:2005.

Limit: BfR Recommendations on Food Contact Materials, Part LI, Temperature Resistant
Polymer Coating Systems for Frying, Cooking and Baking Utensils

The following food simulant and condition was applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
Acetic acid 3 % 2 hour(s) /100 °C
Test No.: 1
Sample No.: 1A
Parameter CAS No. Unit RL Result Limit
Formaldehyde 50-00-0 mg/kg 3 <RL 15

Abbreviations:
mg/kg = Milligram per kilogram

< =Less than

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com



Test Report - Products

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001

3.6  Specific Migration of Organic Nitrogen

Test method:

Limit:

The following food simulant and condition were applied:

The migratory behaviour was examined with reference to Commission Regulation (EU)

A_ TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Page 12 of 18

No. 10/2011 and its amendments. Determination with ref. to DIN EN 25663.

BfR Recommendations on Food Contact Materials , Part LI, Temperature Resistant

Polymer Coating Systems for Frying, Cooking and Baking Utensils

Food simulant

Test duration / Temperature

Acetic acid 3 %

2 hour(s) /100 °C

Test No.: 1

Sample No.: 1A

Migration ratio: 1000 ml/ 4.4 dm?

Parameter Unit RL Result Limit
Organic Nitrogen mg/dm? 0.02 <RL 0.02

Abbreviations:

RL = Reporting Limit

mg/dm? = Milligram per square decimetre

< =Less than

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,

Shanghai 200072, P.R.
Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188

China
Fax: +86 21 6108 1099

Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com




Test Report - Products

A_ TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001 Page 13 of 18

3.7 Specific Migration of Bisphenol A

Test method: The sample preparation is performed with reference to EN 13130-1:2004. The migratory
behaviour is examined with reference to Chapter V, Article 18 of Commission regulation
10/2011 and its amendments. Presence of Bisphenol A was detected with reference to
CEN/TS 13130-13: 2005.

Limit: With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and amendments

The following food simulant and condition was applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
Ethanol 95 % 6 hour(s) / 60 °C
Test No.: 1
Sample No.: 1A
Parameter CAS No. Unit Result Limit
Bisphenol A 80-05-7 mg/kg <0.01 0.05

Abbreviations:
mg/kg = Milligram per kilogram
< =Lessthan

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com



" . ®
Test Report - Products A TUVRhelnIand

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001 Page 14 of 18

3.8 Specific Migration of Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHSs)

Test method: The sample preparation is performed with reference to EN 13130-1:2004. The migratory
behaviour is examined with reference to Chapter V, Article 18 of Commission Regulation
10/2011 and its amendments. Presence of PAHSs is detected by means of GC-MS.

Limit: Please refer to remark 1

The following food simulant and condition was applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
Isooctane 4 hour(s) /60 °C

Test No.: 1
Material No.: 1A
Migration ratio 300 ml /2.8 dm?
Parameter CAS No. Unit Result Limit
Benzo[a]pyrene (BaP) 50-32-8 mg/kg n.d. -
Benzo[e]pyrene 192-97-2 mg/kg n.d. -
Benzo[a]anthracene 56-55-3 mg/kg n.d. -
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 205-99-2 mg/kg n.d. -
Benzol[jlfluoranthene 205-82-3 mg/kg n.d. -
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 207-08-9 mg/kg n.d. -
Chrysene 218-01-9 mg/kg n.d. -
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene 53-70-3 mg/kg n.d. -
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene 191-24-2 mg/kg n.d. -
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d]pyrene 193-39-5 mg/kg n.d. -
Naphthalene 91-20-3 mg/kg n.d. -
Anthracene 120-12-7 mg/kg n.d. -
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 mg/kg n.d. -
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 mg/kg n.d. -
Pyrene 129-00-0 mg/kg n.d. -
Sum of 15 PAHs NA mg/kg n.d. n.d. (<0.01)

Abbreviations:
NA = Not Applicable
mg/kg = Milligram per kilogram
n.d. = Not detected

< =Less than

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com



" . ®
Test Report - Products A TUVRhelnIand

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001 Page 15 of 18

Remark:

*1 According to EU No. 1935/2004 materials and articles shall be manufactured in compliance to
good manufacturing practice so that under normal and foreseeable conditions of use they do not
transfer their constituents to food in quantities which could endanger human health or bring
about an unacceptable change in the composition of the food. A migration of < 0.01 mg/kg per
PAH is regarded as good manufacturing practice in this context.

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com



" . ®
Test Report - Products A TUVRhelnIand

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001 Page 16 of 18

3.9 Colourfastness
Test method: 24th Communication on the testing of plastics in Bundesgesundheitsbl. 15 (1972) 285

Requirement:  BfR Recommendations on Food Contact Materials (formerly “Plastics
Recommendations”) Part IX “Colorants for Plastics and other Polymers used in
Commodities” - No transfer of colorants to foodstuffs is permitted

Test No.: 1
Sample No.: 1A

Difference between
blank and filter paper
contacted with sample

Parameter -
Colourfastness to

Water No
Acetic acid 3 % No
Ethanol 50 % No
Oil No

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com



" . ®
Test Report - Products A TUVRhelnIand

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001 Page 17 of 18

3.10 Specific Migration of Perfluoroalkenyl-Oxybenzene Sulfonic Acid (PFOS) from PTFE
coating

Test method: The sample preparation is performed with reference to EN 13130-1:2004. The migratory
behaviour is examined with reference to Chapter V, Article 18 of Commission Regulation
10/2011 and its amendments. Presence of PFOS is detected by means of LC-MS/MS.

Limit: BfR Recommendations on Food Contact Materials (formerly “Plastics
Recommendations”), Part LI ,Temperature Resistant Polymer Coating Systems for
Frying, Cooking and Baking Utensils”

The following food simulant and condition was applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
Ethanol 95 % 6 hour(s) / 60 °C

Test No.: 1
Sample No.: 1A
Parameter Unit Result Limit
Perfluoroalkenyl-
Oxybenzene Sulfonic pg/dm? <5 5
Acid (PFOS)

Abbreviations:
pg /dm? = Microgram per square decimeter

< =Less than

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com



. . ®
Test Report - Products A TUVRhelnland

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244504508a2 001 Page 18 of 18

4  Sample picture(s):

Sample 1

* According to client's information, untested samples are made of the same material as tested one.

- END -

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com



A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

General Terms and Conditions of Business of TUV Rheinland in Greater China

1 Scope
11 These General Terms and Conditions of Business of TOV Rheinland in Greater China (‘GTCB") is made between the client
e or more member entes of einiand n Greater Chin 5 25 e cago may bo (TUV Rheiniand)
R e e Fleret S Maand Chivs. FHong R ani e 1 Siont hereel micles: i
0a undor
purpose of a daily use;
)
under the applcable av.
12 The following ind con iy to agreed formation, delveries and
as well as ancillary Scope of contract
performance.

13 ot apply and shall
i oot orme andconeions of e St snalh o Bt o o contacs v 1 T0V Foaiand doss i
explcitly object {0 them.

14 In the context of the clent, also app; the
client without TUV Rheinland having to refer to them separately in each indvidual case.

2 Quotations
Unless othenwise agreed, all quotations submitted by TUV Rheinland can be changed by TUV Rheinland without notice prior
{0 ts acceptance and corfimation by the other party.

3 Coming into effect and duration of contracts

31 Tho contactshlcam i et o he asedtams pon e cusatonleter o TOV Rreriard oo separse
cont
oy OV Fncrtana. m TOV ) TOV
Reiland s, i sole iscrton,ened 1 actept e rde by Ging witen notie of such acoepiance (nelading nckice
sent g the

32 into effect of 1 and the
term agreed in the contract.

33 Htheconvctprodes foranaenon of theconact e, th conact e wi b extanded by th e o forin

2 notice pior o the end of

4 Scope of services

a1 Tov be specified in
scope of TUV Rheinland by both partes. f no suct TOV Rheinland exists,

Sonhaton ol oty TOW Riand shll 5o oo 0 e soics ' prodad. Uries trevise e sanices
funconaly of parts,
in o e o8 s v met
e s s rasos o o s s ey s 0t

42 The agreed services shall force at the time the contract s entered into.

43 TOVRneinland is entied to detemnine, in ts sole discretion, the method and nature of the assessment unless otherwise.
agreed in wiiting or if mandatory provisions require a speciic procedure to be fllowed.

a4 secution roer aualty)
and workig order of ihrtosted o examined part nor oftho nstalaton 2. wholeand s upsiroam andlordow

. orgarisalions, u reguations, Twhich i nsalton
isbasod i parir T0V Roamiandsral soime o osponsibiy o thConsucton, Saecton of malorals and
regulations, unles
ar expressly covereq by i contact
45 inthecase OV not the g of the safety
g on which based, uniess in witing
46 Imancatoryega requatons and standards o ofia equromentsfor 1o agoad senice cope hango afer corcluion
Tov additonal remuneration for resulting
Sodore eponees

47 oo sendces 1 bsprovided by TOV Rrsrand uner th contac ars agraed exlshlywithhechet. A conract of trd
parties with the senvices of TUV Rheiniand, as Tosuls st
Fepor, 06 Tobde,pert apor, s ok bt o
results -in full o in extracts - o third pariies in accordance with clause 1.4,

48 Theclientund thatin order to perf TOV Rheinland, the client may need 1o sign
one or more contracts/ agreements with aimore third pany(-es; 30 bl ot ltonatiswih s i

legal lablty
s i th
Teevan ondtes v et rodod  TOW Hbaand (e bt ot o s &y ot rt contoton
sarvcas fo b provided by i tesing and cerfcaion bocies) heinland will provde tho cliet as agent fo such
refevant ser rder o schiee e puposeof he convact n lert hrey ores bt TUV Rheinland can also
Subentrust o a tird p
ices lo be mvmed by.snywm ores (nading b notimned o i tetng andlrcertfaton serices o be
Senices podad by any oner i agents). et Besides he ient hall be ale h ccordance with i rolova s
{rroultonsanlr o o e o corr ot e oot ry sl /st of
vegu\ahons orine eaing and certicaln e, such ees ars ot wihi th scopo ofhe contract pc, o lnt shall
fees. Ifthe clent ails to
pororn & e oo foos payment,
9 resuits, which shail o
Rheinland

49 For the service content agreed in the conlract, f the clent requires TUV Rheinland to deliver relevant test samples, data,
1.0y ovsaas ey o ol s or e b desnated by e chek. TOV Rhnland st sk ary
anyloss or damages of the Thrmios nlorhe i, ot G054 ot g oos Snall 5 bor By

5. Performance periodsidates

51 of the work.
line with the details provided by the clent. They shall anly be binding if being confimed as binding by TUV Rheinland in
wing

52 Wbindig prads of prtemance havs been agrse theseperiod shall ot commence untl th et hassubited all

quired documents (o TOV Rheinland.

53 Aficles 5.1 and 5.2 aiso appy, even without 1 by the clent,to agreed perods/dates of

performance not caused by TOV Rheinland,

54 TOVRneiniand in p is duties to

P tor . in partcular, has not provided TOV Rheinland with
in the contract.

55 it OV Rheinland 1 as force i
business dsruptons,govermens egualons, tansr bstaies, i, TOV Rheiand s etled o posipons

ince for a reasor responds atleast o the duration of the hindrance plus any time
e mey b renared s esms perom

56 deadines, i the dlents
responsbilly o agree on psnormanw o i FO1 R, whih onate o lont e comply with the legal andor
et aing specicly aing s vt v cendines & e Conpaci sbishon ot OV Rnevians

3 The client's obligation to cooperate

61 I . ts agents or third
at no cost o TOV Rheinland.

62 Design documents, supplies, awiliary staf, of the senices shal free of
chare by e clen. Morsoe, oaborai st of e clon mustbe ndstcken i scsodance wih logal prodoens,

e R e stam«:’y quafcatons:
b) the pror nagement system to be certifed complies with applicablelaws and regulations;
and
the st of Enterpr
Hegasnd Dishonestcts of Peape's Repubc o Cin,
i the cient breaches the aforesaid rep ions and warranties, TOV Rheinland is enied o i) immediately
minge oice; a the issued testing

63 having being delayed ofat
incorrect. per
price s agreed, TUV Rheiniand foes for such

7. Prices

71 lfthescope the orders placed hall
incurred. If no price s agreed in wiitng, invoicing shall price lstof TOV a
the time of performance.

72 . work shall

73 an order extends over and the value of the contract orthe agreed fixed price.

a local currency, TO\ s torin
instaiments

s Payment terms

81 Al shall be. the invoice,
No discounts and rebates shallbe graned.

82 Payments bank TOV Rheinland ) d o
numbers.

83 payment, TOV bo entited to laim shorttem loan
interest rate p bankin Tov the
same time, TOV Rhelnland reserves the right to clam further damages

84 Shoud granted a , TOV
be eniied to cancel the contract, withdraw the certiicate, or,
performance of the contract.

85 The provisions set forth in article 8.4 shall also apply in cases invohing retumed cheques, cessation of payment,
proceedings has been dismissed due to lack of asses

86 Oblectionsto the invoices of TUV Rheinland shall be submitted in wriing within two weeks of receiptof the invoice.

87 TOv

February 2023

This GTCB is only used for TUV Rheinland Business Stream Products
Version 5.0/February 2023

88

89
810

03
94

10,
1041

104

125
126
127

OV, Rhem\snd sha\l be entitied to raise its onth if 132 a contract with o to o
icrease.n s case, TOV Rnlniang Sl ity i kg oo tscin e, s nlfcaton ol Setned national or embargos In he event of a vioation, TUV Rheinland
one month ! the rise in fees). If the rise ‘shall be entitled the losses incurex
oo o e o S5 ot conacoc year T o Sl . bt e rgt et comeact it 1 fo08 thereof by TOV Rhainland
exceeds 5% the client shal be: the end of the period of notice of
changes in fees. If he conract i not teminated. the changed foes shall be deemed to have been agreed upon by the fme
ofthe expiy of the notice perod.
e P 14. Data protection notice
o by TOV Rheinland.
The client understands and agrees that TOV Rheiland processes personal data (including but not lmited to personal
TOV Rheinland shal have the right at all imes to setoff any amount due or payabl by he clien, of ullin
Setoff paid contracts, hed with TOV i conac Th cnt confin t  h e prrcoent of h i et whh s T Knand o
Rheinland. to TOV Rheinland.
For o icoss Somsiv bomonts S TOV. Fneriand wi vee-and pracass the 4o i
ceordante wit e eevant lgal beds T any pesontl et s o b dikcosed o ransoncd o oy rd by o1 1y
verseaspary ouisd of e et i whch i personaldta s callecid, e clnd s conims tat 1 has Staned
Acceptance of work ihe prior conset o h dat stjec, TOV Rnrand il cary aut cros. bordr dta ransmisionand roec he data i
omptanc v the prvacy and parsonl ol seculy Teisled Iavs an regulatons in Ghinaand the calcouny TU
Any part of the work result ordered which s complet i fselfmay be presented by TOV Rhinlan for acceptance as an horized access of personal m
instaiment. The cient shallbo obliged to accopt it mmediatly. e pormonaldoe wi b s medetaly s soon a3 onesponiing eseon o deletonanses Data supecsm
accent . - . i r lewing . o ematon, oo e, of ockaton gt of e, gt f orocessing
wesks afler completion and handover of e work. uress stating atleast 10 rovoke heirconsent at any tme with ffct fo he s, 8 wel 2 he nght 0 fle @ compiaint wih e compotnt dta
one fundmental breach of contract by TUV Rheinland. protection supervisory authority. For further details on the processing of personal data by TUV Rheinland as the persor
The client s not entitled to refuse acoeptance due to insignificant breach of contract by TOV Rheinland ot foase rf i
I the work TOV Rheinland, the work AG, , Am Grauen Sisin, gne, Gemany.
shall ake is place.
Duing e Folow ' e provded o : s Retention oftest mateial and documentation
i fimed two (2) weeks before 4 ¢ ‘The test samples submitted by
ubmitted by the client to TOV
tho agroed date, TOV ¥ R"""‘ﬂ"d it el oo s comgenata o {5 o amou e clent o oxpansa. T ooy oxCopions r 06 samhes il v pocod 0008 on e b o1
TOV Rheinland has incurred no dar tatutor
Statutory reguiations o of another agreement wih th client
oo oot TOV Rheinland locharge 152 i!?;é?&ﬁ%i he test s‘sl‘n"p!\e‘:s‘lar?:‘!mdq:ln e premisesof TOV Rhinand. T cost of lacing atst sample Ino
mp-um daages i amourkof 0% e e amaun 20 comperasion o oxporsen 11hssendcn ot ealod
i one yoar S s ardr i oo Bl 153 ¥ premisss, the reference
oronlya age i e bove noned amp sum samples st be made avlabl o TV Relriand upon st prmpyand e of chrge, I the
clen, inresponse to such a request, s incapable o
labily clamsfor matoa a1 pecuriar daraga resuting fom the especivg tesung and cerificaton inat 5 rought
Confidentialty rd by the dlent against TUV Rhainland shall be voided.
154 e retention period for 10y o or shallmeet
For the purpose ofthese tams and condions, ‘confideniial informatin’ means il know-how, trade secrets, documents,
mages,cravinge, emmse information, data, test resuifs, reports, samples, project documents, pﬂcmg ‘and financial the applicabie legal requirements for EUEC s ‘”“‘""’"""Y S e i
maton, customer and spplerrfomaton, and markeinglctiques and ofrl, apbie o angle, e e 155 coss i g6 on the by the e, TOV
suvnp ;ea van“syverre: r otnerwise disciosed by w o Rheinland wil be liable for from ‘wareh of TOV
wiriting or oraly, in printed or eectroric forma is e ot for e lose o
fing oror ate e Riiand ooy cave & toss neigoncs
provision of services by TUV Rheinland. mv R»e.mmu P enid to stre, Lee,fuiner cevelop and s on e
T eevelopng new endeas. mproung sorices and
analysing the provision ofsenicos. Termination of the contract
in written fc i 6.1 anmmnumg clause 3.3 of the GTCB, TOV Rhem\:nd ard
the recaiving party. if confidenial information s 9 and
i e remaining ' notice to the end
five Where agmed term. The notice period shall be shonened 10 5ix (6) weeks in case TOV Rheinland is. D/@‘«emed from performing the:
fals 1 do so within the stpuiated period, Services due 1 a loss or a suspension of s accrediation o notfcaion
tem (e.g. Wechat, etc. Unauthorized by
SV Rnamiand i 5o any connta iomaion 10700 Bhlrard Ins!ead i s sy Conbonsl 162 Forgoed causs, TOV Rl may consdor ting. witen e ol temigt th conrct o bearig
information oV irough s [} rom any. an labiiesand o clent sl pay h ot s e o 0 sendcesprovied by TUV Fvinand o o e
Tosses or damages due [0 any g adoption of any nomaton o the folowing:
oV liabiis.
a)the clent does are
W confidential the disclsing pr e o coreauon o sgn o oo changes;
created during performance of work by TOV Rneiniand:
b) the client misuses the certificate or certification mark or uses it in violation of the contract;
may only be used by g partyfor performing the contract,
g by e dedoding s e tmes);
ay not ba copied, distributed, published or unless thi o of andasa 1OV
the purpose of the contract or TUV Rheinland is or Rheinland under TOV.
judcial cour, hid partes the contractual reationship.
the relevant rchasers, o test
Standards rowdrs of o o1 s and olc) in oo owrtaany b fraud or grossly negigent behavior of the managers.
the performance of the contract; r agent of the client;
must be treated by asthe 0 to protecti n o TUV Rheinland, por continue o finalize the
oot romaton, et ey i y than that which a mance of he sonice, .0, in tase offrco majeur, fons, loss of
Reemion or o
e
. The receiving party undenakss o 9)if involved in not belong to the
e nees Smployach 1 o5eor s e vl of sorocy e Sek ot s ottty S Insursnce covrege s aw’w‘?b‘s 10OV Rhsiniand, and TOV that ih
the receiving party
9 pary o 163 In se, TUV Rheinland shall be entitled to a lump-
has g violation of o o1 demages agamet e chom cmdvl\ons ofa caim for damages e i s cas, et sl owe
clause by the receiving pary; o 15% of pai clont roserves
the right to ige YU\/ Rheinland reserves the nghl to prove a
it was disclosed 1o the receiving party by a third party enlitied o disclose this information; or considerably higher damage in indvidual cases.
he receiing party already possessed his infornaiion prior (o disclosure by the discosing party: or 164 TOV Rl sl nted o emiat e contat it o e cnt s o been bl 0 ke use o o
time windows for provided by TOV.
the receiing party developed i isefiespecive of isclosure by the disclosing pary, shalnot be deemed to constlute o be wihdrawn (or Chuse 163 apoles
a5 defned in i accordingly.
W conidential The receiving p
inomaton, e o (1) o requestby e
disclosing t and con 1. Force Majoure
iormation i dscosing pary nuing, a« any ime ifso requested by the disclosing party but a the latest and without
pail roquostafte lominaonor iy fthe cotac, i doe ol extond (0 nlude eports andcorticals prapared 7.1 Fosefeus”mearshe o of a vntof slanc it et o npedes  Port o petomingono
i chenk oo o 1 poss of ing o antastons sncer which shall remain withthe cie or the contract, f and 19 ra sich mpodiment
However, TUV Rheinland is entitied such reper\s. nw 0 lhal forms is beyond be
the basis rder to evdence it resulls the contract and (c) that the effects of v e vt o ot cor by o
. reguiations and fworking procedures of TUV Rheiniand. affected Parly
From the start of the contract and for a period of three years afer ermination or expryof the conract,the receiving party 172 I th absonco ofproctlo h convay e flewing everts affecing a ary shalbo prosumed ol condons ()
shall maintain stict secrecy of all confidential infomaton and shallnot disclose this infornaton to any hid partes or se it o), hostites, Invasion, act offoreign enemies.
for tsel. enenswe rmlw.aly oohgaton, i) cul wa. o rebelion g rhusen, il f voupodpower. aurocion i
iracy; ., embargo, sanction; (iv) act of authority whether lawful or
sty caﬂphznclw\many o govermmental rdr. spreraton, e of ok, equsion, acrazton (1)
‘Copyrights and rights of use, publications. plague, epidemic, natural dis: treme natural event; (vi) explosion, fire, dest umpmen\ prolonged
down of transport, le\ecommumcallon, information sys!em or energy; (vil) general \abor d\smmanoe ‘such as boycott, smke
TOV Rheinland shall retain all in the ref s, and lock-out, go-slow, occupation of factories and prer
Caculons, proseniatons oc papored oy TOV RheiNand, snéss oneniss arood by he parees n a soprats
agreement As the owner of the copyrighis, TOV Rheiniand s free to grant others the right o se the work results for 173 e y imking tis Cl Jived from s duty iract and from
individual or all types of use (‘right of use” any liability in damages or lmm Jmm the
o, nolice thereof
simpl, unimited, y 1o the contents of the work resuls dlay. roslor s aeche o i e 1w nolcs eroe eaches hs et Py, e e e«m ofre
produced within the scope o the conlract, unioss rios Clent may is temporar Iy orly as long as th
I m\yedes pemmnce hy mg a«acted Party. Where the duration of the impediment invoked has the i Msubslannal\y
he'scope of the conlractforthe contractualy agreed purpose. 3
1o the other Party. Unless olherwise agreed, the
The ransfer o ight of use of the generated work resuls regulated n cause 11.2. of the GTCB is subjectto fullpayment g Tommintoc by i he duraion of 20
of the remuneration agreed in favour of TOV Rneinland. o
results in ful
unless TOV its prior P rosuls
18, Hardship
Aoy publicaon a duplcaton of e wok rosuls o advertiing puposes o any futheruse of h work rsus boyond
nd TOV Rhenland need the prior witen approval of 13,1 The Parties are bound to perfom thei contractuel duties even f events have rendered performance  more onerous than
TOV Rheinland in each mdw\dua\ case. Ees\des the client ensures that the aforesaid use shall comply with relevant could reasonably have been anticipated at the time of the conclusion of the contract.
relevant ule ndes,
etc), 182 Notwithstanding paragraph 1 of this Glause, where a Party proves that
Tov aing to lause 11 reasons. In this s has 10 an event beyond its
case, o stop the 2 far as possibe, o the
withdaw  publications. conclusion of the conlract and that
The consent of TOV Rheinland to publcation or dupication o the work resus does not enite the lent [0 use the (b) it could no reasonably have avoided or overcome the event o s consequences, the Partes are bound, witrin a
corporate logo, corporate design or esticerlifcation mark of TOV Rheinland. s Clause, o
overcome the consequences o the event
183 Whero laus 182 apie, bt whers e Paries hve ben untle o agre alemaltoconacual tems s rovided n
Liabilty of TOV Rheinland that paragraph, the Pary invoking this Clause is eniiled to terminals the conlract, but canno request adaptation by the
Juge or arlraor wihout e agreement of e othr Part.
Inespective of the legal basis, I blelaw, in the event of
nbhgamns or tort, the liability of TUV Rheinland for all damages Inssts and reimbursement of expenses caused by TOV
be limited to: (i) in the case of a contract with a fixed ovela\l
fghictivhe s inthe case 10, witten form, place and dispute resolution
agrem annual fee; (iil) in the case of a conlﬁc\ exare& ly charged on atime and material basis, a maximum of 20 Oﬂﬁ
d (v) in the case of possibity 191 A amendnenis and suppements st b in wilg n rer o be fecte, Tis i gples o amendinents ard
of i hros tmes of e foo Supplements to this clause 1
ocb e Nowibetondng m, v, he ovent i e il and accumuatd 35y cloiated et
Wivbps e e o s e, by 192 Shoud aneor sl of e provsions undor e conctandr s o andconions oo bocome v
OV i il b oy o o o et extoadne S35 hlhon o o bl oo o contractng parties shall
o invalid provision inlegal and commercial tems.
Tstmtaton iy oo i 121 s shol sy o camags rdr s cossd by 19 Unless othenvise stipulated inthe coniract, the governing law of the coniract and these tems and condifons shall be
OV Rheiriond or s or chosen following the ules 2s below:
' eath, physica njury o i
wa sdea physicalinjury 0” 05°. a)  if TOV Rheinland and existing Pl L ), parties.
I cases nohing s undamenal breach of contct, mv Rhsinsnd il el sven e minor negigence s ol tems and be governed by the laws of the People’s Republic of
For this purpose. a e ateia contractualobligation the performance of which Ghina
i v 1
B e ot o o s e i Doy o it o ) 70V R qussonis el rgtrd o sising b o, o coniacing e oy g
o ek e contract and these tems and condiions shall be governed by the laws of Tai
TOV Rheinland the acts by e ciont 0 suppor OV Rhoiand ©) IOV Rheinland in question s legally registered and existing in Hong Kong, the:  conracing parles hereby agree that the
T2 porboanc orls senacts toter e couach, disoes Such Coniract and inese tarha and condiions ahal bs govered by the laws o Hong Kong
T Rnamand. 1 TOV Pnirana o noTabe fo i a0 o available o4 Aoy disptoin s and conitons or the
prvsin. h it hedindaety UV Rhosiand sgaet nyclma mad b i e g fom o i connocion e o
u in the coniract, e negotation
greed in witing, TOV iable under the contract o the client. permd an be reached witin two months of the arising of the dispute, the dspulesha“ foleiiai
The ges shall o a)  inthe case of TOV Rheinland in question being legally registered and existing in the People’s Republic of China, to China
None of the provisions of tis artile 12 changes the burden of proof to the disadvantage o th cilet. Intemational Economic and TAC) to be setlid " gnder e Ariralon Rules
‘Chongging as appropriately chosen by the claiming DRF‘Y
Export control b)  inthe case of TUV Rheinland in question being legally registered and existing in Taiwan, to Chinese Arbitration

When passingon the senvces proided by TOV Rniand orpats hereof o (W pates n Greatar China r ot egons.
the client must comply with the respectively applicable reguiations of national and intemational export control

Resocito, Tl
in Taipel

ke place

inthe case of TUV Rheinland being legally registered and existing in Hong Kong, to Hong Kong International Arbitration
Centre (HKIAC) to be setlied by arbiration under the HKIAC Administered Arbiration Rules in force when the Notice of
Asbitration is submitted in accordance with these rules. The arbitration shall take place in Hong Kong.

The decision of the relevant arbiration tibunal shall be final and binding on both parties. The arbitration
fee shall be borne by the losing party.



		2023-04-25T08:19:30+0000




